
MARCH 2– MEETING 9 

VOLUME 29 

 

The Ross County Board of Commissioners met on this day, March 2, 2026, in regular session. 
 

Commissioner Jack Everson called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m., with Commissioner James Lowe and David Glass in attendance.  
 

Commissioner Everson led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

MINUTES APPROVED 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the minutes of the February 23, 2026 meeting, be approved as submitted.  
 

On call of the roll, the vote Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

BILLS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the following bills of the county be approved for payment: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

THEN & NOW CERTIFICATES APPROVED  

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve "Then & Now" Certificates, dated February 16, 2026 

through March 2, 2026, in the amount of $7,706.88 prepared by the Office of the Ross County Auditor and certified by the auditor as to the 

appropriation of funds for the purpose of encumbering the sum of the contract(s) or order(s) outlined therein, or the  

imminent collection of funds for credit to the appropriated fund(s) of the county, and as to the availability of funds for transfer within the 

appropriate department(s).  
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

 



APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to appropriate $393.16 from Federal Grant Fund into account code 410-29-22-7103 Workers Comp, per a 

request of February 23, 2026 from the Ross County Auditor. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to appropriate $2,239.41 from Sheriff CLE Fund into account code 212-29-56-7013 Workers Comp, per a 

request of February 23, 2026 from the Ross County Auditor. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to appropriate $1,445.32 from General Fund into account code 100-00-00-7013 Workers Comp, per a 

request of February 23, 2026 from the Ross County Auditor. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to appropriate $8,400.00 from General Fund into account code 100-01-04-7106 Rentals, per a request of 

February 23, 2026 from the Ross County Commissioners. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to de-appropriate ($563,607.24) from ACGP Grant Funds into account codes 420-07-32-7452 Ross 

Bainbridge ($300.00), account code 420-07-32-7457 BROW MTORB ($553,127.24) and account code 420-07-32-7458 High Crossroads 

($10,180.00), per a request of March 2, 2026 from the Ross County Planning. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS  

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to transfer $2,243.79 from account code 233-46-53-7013 Worker Comp DS Children 6-21, into account codes 

433-46-03-7013 Workers Comp Families ($821.02), 233-46-11-7013 Workers Comp DS Comm Residential ($686.69), 233-46-05-7013 Workers 

Com Help me Grow ($476.62), 233-46-54-7013 Workers Comp DS Children Unassigned ($235.59) and 233-46-98-7013 Workers Comp Adult 

Program, per a request of February 23, 2026 from the Ross County Board of DD. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried 

 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to transfer $5,000.00 from account code 100-18-00-7550 Juvenile Other Expense, into account code 100-11-

01-7120 Indigent Transcripts, per a request of March 2, 2026 from the Ross County Juvenile Probate. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to transfer $1,700.00 from account code 100-30-00-7550 Other Expenses, into account code 100-30-00-7100 

Travel, per a request of March 2, 2026 from the Ross County Recorder. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

ASSET DISPOSAL     

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by the Ross County 

Litter Control for disposal of the following surplus property of the county as indicated:     

QUANTITY     DESCRIPTION     TAG/SERIAL # METHOD OF DISPOSAL 

    1  Calculator  LG30   Trash 

    1  Projector  LCI8   Trash 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Mr. Glass, Absent. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by the Ross County 

Board of Elections for disposal of the following surplus property of the county as indicated:     

QUANTITY     DESCRIPTION     TAG/SERIAL # METHOD OF DISPOSAL 

    1  Monitor  N/A   Surplus Property 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

CLARKSBURG 3RD STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT SALES TAX EXEMPTION 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve a Sales and Use Tax Construction Contract Exemption Certificate to be included in the 

Construction Contract for the Clarksburg 3rd Street Reconstruction Project. The project is funded with CDBG funds and the contract is Prime 

Civil. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

AMENDMENT 3 TO ARCHITECT AGREEMENT PAINT CREEK TRAIL PROJECT 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve Amendment No. 1 to the New River Architect Agreement for the Paint Creek Trail project 

which is part of the Appalachian Community Grant program. There is no expense to the BoC as the amendment is covered with ACGP funds. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

AMENDMENT 2 BAINBRIDGE STREETSCAPE GRANT AGREEMENT  

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve amendment no. 2 to the ACGP grant agreement between Ross County Board of Commissioners 

and the Village of Bainbridge. This amendment increases the grant agreement by $12,675. Additional project funding was received from 

Department of Development. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

APPROVAL OF ORDC TO ADMINISTER THE ROSS COUNTY CHIP PY 2026 GRANT 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to accept the recommendation of the Ross County Planning Department to ask ORDC to administer the PY 

2026 CHIP in conjunction with the Ross County Planning Department. Administration services for the PY 2026 CHIP are contingent on the grant 

being awarded. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

GMP 2 AND CHANGE ORDER 2 UNESCO PROJECT 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve the GMP #2 Change Order #2 (Sandstone supplier replacement) for the ACGP UNESCO 

project. There is no expense to the BoC for these changes. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 



OWNER CONSULTANT AGREEMENT TERRACON AND ROSS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve the agreement for Terracon to perform special inspections and material testing for the ACGP 

UNESCO project. All inspection fees will be paid through UNESCO ACGP funds. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

REPLAT LOT 9 ANDERSON SUBDIVISION 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve the replat located along Anderson Station Rd located in Union Township near the intersection 

of Goodale Drive. Intent is to divide parcel 3 70920032000 being Lot 9 of Anderson Subdivision (1.002 Acres) into two tracts. There are two 

existing homes on Lot 9. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

PAY APPLICATON 2 BAINBRIDGE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve Pay Application No. 2 for the Bainbridge Water Line Replacement Project that is partially 

funded with approved CDBG funds. The engineer, DLZ, has reviewed and signed-off on work completed. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

LETTERS OF SUPPORT FOR CONGRESTIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING FY27 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve letters of support for the Village of Kingston, Clarksburg, and Delano Road Development to 

apply for congressionally directed funding fiscal year 2027. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

REQUEST FOR USE OF COURTHOUSE STEPS AND PORTICO 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve use of the courthouse steps and portico May 7, 2026 from 10:00am – 2:00pm for National Day 

of Prayer. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

OPIOID FUNDS TO SUPPRT KOCHERAN STRONG 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve a request from The Kocheran Strong Foundation, for $10,000.00 from the Ohio Opioid 

Settlement funds. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

ROSS COUNTY SHOEMAKER AIRPORT CONTRACT 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to enter into a contract with Daniel Kahana, for a hangar lease for $135.00 monthly at the Ross County 

Shoemaker Airport. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

DRAINAGE DITCH AND DETENTION POND MOWING 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve quotes for drainage ditch spraying, TruGreen, $4,276.19 and detention pond mowing, Fisher’s 

Complete Lawncare, $2,585.00. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

VACATION REQUEST COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve the vacation request of County Administrator Brad Cosenza for June 1 – 18, 2026. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried.  
 

CHANGE ORDER BERGLUND CONSTRUCTION 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve a change order from Berglund Construction for the Ross County Courthouse Exterior Building 

Repairs. The original 1 phase project cost was $8,817,440.40.  The updated 3-year phasing cost option is $9,492,755.67. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

OTHER BUSINESS 

Monthly Staff Meeting 
 

ADJOURN 

Mr. Jack A. Everson, President, adjourned the regular meeting of March 2, 2026, at 11:08 am, Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio 

 

 

 

Jack A. Everson, President 

 

James E. Lowe, Vice President 

David Glass, Commissioner 


